For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017113 HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017 114

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

14. Investment in subsidiaries and associates (cont’d)

 (a) Investment in subsidiaries (cont’d)

  (ii) Acquisition of subsidiaries (cont’d)

   During the year, the Group has finalised the PPA review for the acquisitions of GMG Group and SINRIO Group.
Adjustments have been made for new information obtained about the facts and circumstances relating to the fair
value of the assets and liabilities acquired as at the acquisition date. The net bargain purchase arising from the
provisional PPA review has therefore been adjusted accordingly to US$90,321,000 following the completion of the
PPA to reflect the uncertainty in recovering certain other receivables, potential under-recognition of tax liabilities
and under accrual of other liabilities. The retrospective adjustments to the provisional purchase price allocation

   were as follows:

Group

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated 2016

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Intangible asset 36 – 36

Property, plant and equipment 155,667 (48) 155,619

Plantation related properties 247,125 – 247,125

Investment properties 17,465 – 17,465

Deferred tax assets 7,408 – 7,408

Other non-current assets 3,610 – 3,610

Investment in associates 197,960 – 197,960

Cash and bank balances 53,090 – 53,090

Trade and other receivables 109,519 (9,016) 100,503

Derivative financial instruments - assets 958 – 958

Inventories 85,075 – 85,075

Consumable biological assets 119 – 119

Derivative financial instruments - liabilities (3,830) – (3,830)

Trade and other payables (57,366) 1,579 (1) (55,787)

Borrowings (206,675) – (206,675)

Current tax liabilities (2,186) (16,272) (18,458)

Finance lease (60) – (60)

Retirement benefit obligations (2,307) (2,875) (1) (5,182)

Deferred tax liabilities (13,132) – (13,132)

Other non-current liabilities (1,953) – (1,953)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 590,523 (26,632) 563,891

Non-controlling interest measured at the non-
controlling interest’s proportionate share of GMG
Group/SINRIO Group’s net identifiable assets (25,938) – (25,938)

Bargain purchase arising from acquisition (Note 5) (116,953) 26,632 (90,321)

Total purchase consideration 447,632 – 447,632

Group
US$’000

Consideration transferred

Equity instruments issued
(GMG: 714,919,941 ordinary shares of HACL),
(SINRIO: 280,000,000 ordinary shares of HACL) 447,632

Total purchase consideration 447,632

   (1) Includes reclassification adjustment of US$2,355,000 from other payables to retirement benefit obligation.

HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017113 HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017 114

14. Investment in subsidiaries and associates (cont’d)

 (a) Investment in subsidiaries (cont’d)

  (iii) Acquisition of ownership interest in subsidiary, without change in control

[…]

The Group is required to comply with loan covenants imposed by the lenders. This externally imposed requirement
has been complied with by the Group, including relevant subsidiary companies for the financial year ended
31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016.

  The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages its capital
structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new
shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2017 and
31 December 2016.

HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017147 HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017 148

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

36. Capital management (cont’d)

  The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group includes
within net borrowing, loans and borrowings, finance lease obligation, adjusted for working capital items.

Group

2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

(Restated)

Loan payables (Note 25) 610,511 705,017

Finance lease obligation (Note 30(b)) 582 1,097

Total borrowing 611,093 706,114

Adjust for: Working capital items

– Trade receivables (Note 18) (121,689) (98,066)

– Inventories (Note 21) (305,347) (319,973)

– Cash and bank balances (Note 17) (152,229) (66,625)

– Trade payables (Note 23) 38,757 46,265

Net borrowing 70,585 267,715

Total equity 837,831 622,079

Gearing ratio 0.08 0.43

37. Comparative figures

  Certain comparative figures have been restated to reflect the effects of the retrospective adjustments arising from
the finalisation of the provisional PPA relating to the acquisition of GMG Group and SINRIO Group and reclassification,
as follows:

Group

Restatement of comparative figures

Previously
reported

Finalisation of
PPA Increase/

(decrease)

Reclassification
Increase/

(decrease)
Total Increase/

(decrease)
As restated

2016

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement
of financial position

Property, plant
and equipment 244,826 (45) – (45) 244,781

Loan and other
receivables 60,669 (8,795) – (8,795) 51,874

Other payables 44,305 749 (2,355) (1,606) 42,699

Provision for taxation 4,148 15,665 – 15,665 19,813

Retirement benefit
obligation 14,297 501 2,355 2,856 17,153

Accumulated profits 74,748 (26,632) – (26,632) 48,116

Foreign currency
translation reserve (78,325) 877 – 877 (77,448)

Consolidated income
statement

Profit for the
financial year 71,942 (26,632) – (26,632) 45,310

HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017149 HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED > ANNUAL REPORT 2017 150

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

38. Event occurring after the reporting period

 a) Acquisition of Polymer Division of RCMA Group Pte. Ltd. (“RCMA Group”)

   In January 2018, the Group completed the acquisition of all of the rubber trading and distribution business of RCMA
Group in Europe, the United States, Singapore and Thailand. The Purchase consideration for the RCMA Polymer
Acquisition of US$31,759,000 has been fully satisfied in cash.